

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST
ORDER PASSED BY SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 2273 of
2025**

=====

YUVRAJBHAI ASHOKBHAI GOVALIYA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR ASHISH M DAGLI(2203) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR UTKARSH SHARMA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL

Date : 12/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard, learned advocate Mr. Ashish M. Dagli for the applicant and gone through the material made available for perusal. It transpires that during recording of Further Statement under Section 313 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (CrPC), the accused persons have stated that the present complainant *i.e.* the applicant herein himself is an accused and they reserved their right to prefer a separate application, pursuant to which, without any application, the trial Court, *suo motu*, exercised powers under Section 319 of CrPC and arrayed the present applicant as an accused.

Considering the date of offence which is 26.09.2015, date of recording of Further Statement which is 21.12.2024 and the order arraying the applicant which is 30.10.2025 as well as considering the facts and circumstances of the case in entirety, it is directed that no coercive steps shall be taken against the present applicant till the next date of hearing, which is fixed to **8th January 2026**.

[P. M. Raval, J.]

hiren/9tss121225